Company shall have full power, authority and right to exercise, singly 
or jointly, in India or in any part of the world, the powers conferred by a 
sub-clause.  

IV. The Liability of the members is Limited.   

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 77,20,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy 

Seven Crores Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 38,60,00,000 (Thirty Eight Crores and 
Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs 2/- (Rupees Two only) each with power to the 
Company to increase or reduce such capital from time to time,  in accordance with the 
Regulations of the Company and the legislative provisions for the time being in force 
in this behalf and with the power to divide the shares in the Capital for the time being

[...]

(Amended vide Resolution passed at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held 
on May 3, 2006) 

 

3rd Amendment: 

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Crores only) divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rs 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each with power to the Company to increase or reduce such capital 
from time to time, in accordance with the Regulations of the Company and the 
legislative provisions for the time being in force in this behalf and with the power to

[...]

such manner as may be determined by or in accordance with these presents” 

(Amended vide Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot – date of declaration of results 
September 3, 2009) 

4th Amendment: 

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five 

Crores only) divided into 32,50,00,000 (Thirty Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs)  
Equity Shares of Rs 2/- (Rupees Two only) each with power to the Company to increase 
or reduce such capital from time to time, in accordance with the Regulations of the 
Company and the legislative provisions for the time being in force in this behalf and

[...]

the same in such manner as may be determined by or in accordance with these presents” 

(Amended vide Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot – date of declaration of results 
December 16, 2013) 

5th Amendment: 

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 77,20,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy 

Seven Crores Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 38,60,00,000 (Thirty Eight Crores and 
Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs 2/- (Rupees Two only) each with power to the 
Company to increase or reduce such capital from time to time,  in accordance with the 
Regulations of the Company and the legislative provisions for the time being in force 
in this behalf and with the power to divide the shares in the Capital for the time being